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Overview of Findings
For further details on each dataset, please refer to each individual section in the main report as listed. Where  
the  database  has  been  searched  a  numerical  result  will  be  recorded.  Where  the  database  has  not  been 
searched '-' will be recorded.

Section 1: Historical Industrial Sites On-site 0-50 51-250 251-500

1.1   Potentially Contaminative Uses identified from 1:10,000 scale 
mapping

0 0 7 3

1.2  Additional Information – Historical Tank Database 0 0 0 11

1.3  Additional Information – Historical Energy Features Database 0 0 4 33

1.4  Additional Information – Historical Petrol and Fuel Site 
Database

0 0 0 0

1.5  Additional Information – Historical Garage and Motor Vehicle 
Repair Database

0 0 5 0

1.6  Historical military sites 0 0 0 0

1.7  Potentially Infilled Land 0 0 6 24

Section 2: Environmental Permits, Incidents and 
Registers

On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500

2.1  Industrial Sites Holding Environmental Permits and/or 
Authorisations

2.1.1  Records of historic IPC Authorisations 0 0 0 0

2.1.2  Records of Part A(1) and IPPC Authorised Activities 0 0 0 0

2.1.3  Records of Red List Discharge Consents 0 0 0 0

2.1.4  Records of List 1 Dangerous Substances Inventory sites 0 0 0 0

2.1.5  Records of List 2 Dangerous Substances Inventory sites 0 0 0 0

2.1.6  Records of Part A(2) and Part B Activities and Enforcements 0 0 0 2

2.1.7  Records of Category 3 or 4 Radioactive Substances 
Authorisations

0 0 0 0

2.1.8  Records of Licensed Discharge Consents 0 0 0 4

2.1.9  Records of Water Industry Referrals 0 0 0 0

2.1.10  Records of Planning Hazardous Substance Consents and 
Enforcements within 500m of the study site

0 0 0 0

2.2  Records of COMAH and NIHHS sites 0 0 0 0

2.3   Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Recorded 
Pollution Incidents

2.3.1  National Incidents Recording System, List 2 0 0 0 0

2.3.2  National Incidents Recording System, List 1 0 0 0 0

2.4  Sites Determined as Contaminated Land under Part 2A EPA 
1990

0 0 0 0
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Section 3: Landfill and Other Waste Sites On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
1500

3.1  Landfill Sites

3.1.1  Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Registered 
Landfill Sites

0 0 0 0 0 Not searched

3.1.2  Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Historic 
Landfill Sites

0 0 0 0 0 5

3.1.3  BGS/DoE Landfill Site Survey 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.1.4  Records of Landfills in Local Authority and Historical 
Mapping Records 

0 0 0 0 0 0

3.2  Landfill and Other Waste Sites Findings

3.2.1  Operational and Non-Operational Waste Treatment, 
Transfer and Disposal Sites

0 0 0 0 Not searched Not searched

3.2.2  Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Licensed 
Waste Sites

0 0 0 0 0 7

Section 4: Current Land Use On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500

4.1  Current Industrial Sites Data 0 1 4 Not searched

4.2  Records of Petrol and Fuel Sites 0 0 0 0

4.3  National Grid Underground Electricity Cables 0 0 0 0

4.4  National Grid Gas Transmission Pipelines 0 0 0 0

Section 5: Geology

5.1  Records of Artificial Ground and Made Ground present beneath 
the study site

None identified

5.2  Records of Superficial Ground and Drift Geology present 
beneath the study site

None identified

5.3  For records of Bedrock and Solid Geology beneath the study 
site see the detailed findings section.

Section 6: Hydrogeology and Hydrology 0-500m

6.1  Records of Strata Classification in the Superficial Geology 
within 500m of the study site

Identified

6.2  Records of Strata Classification in the Bedrock Geology within 
500m of the study site

Identified

On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
2000

6.3  Groundwater Abstraction Licences (within 2000m of the study 
site)

0 0 0 0 0 5

6.4  Surface Water Abstraction Licences (within 2000m of the study 
site)

0 0 0 0 0 0

6.5  Potable Water Abstraction Licences (within 2000m of the study 
site)

0 0 0 0 0 1

6.6  Source Protection Zones (within 500m of the study site) 0 0 0 0 Not searched Not searched

6.7  Source Protection Zones within Confined Aquifer 0 0 0 0 Not searched Not searched

6.8  Groundwater Vulnerability and Soil Leaching Potential (within 
500m of the study site)

0 0 #250GWV
#

#500GWV
#

Not searched Not searched
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Section 6: Hydrogeology and Hydrology 0-500m

On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
1500

6.9  Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales information on 
river quality within 1500m of the study site

No No No No No No

6.10  Ordnance Survey MasterMap Water Network entries within 
500m of the site

0 0 10 60 Not searched Not searched

6.11  Surface water features within 250m of the study site No No Yes Not searched Not searched Not searched

Section 7: Flooding

7.1  Enviroment Agency Zone 2 floodplains within 250m of the 
study site

None identified

7.2  Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Zone 3 
floodplains within 250m of the study site

None identified

7.3  Risk of flooding from  Rivers and the Sea (RoFRaS) rating for 
the study site

Very Low

7.4  Flood Defences within 250m of the study site None identified

7.5  Areas benefiting from Flood Defences within 250m of the study 
site

None identified

7.6  Areas used for Flood Storage within 250m of the study site None identified

7.7  Maximum BGS Groundwater Flooding susceptibility within 50m 
of the study site

Not Prone

7.8  BGS confidence rating for the Groundwater Flooding 
susceptibility areas

Not Applicable

Section 8: Designated Environmentally Sensitive 
Sites

On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
2000

8.1  Records of Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.2  Records of National Nature Reserves (NNR) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.3  Records of Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.4  Records of Special Protection Areas (SPA) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.5  Records of Ramsar sites 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.6  Records of Ancient Woodlands 0 0 0 0 0 1

8.7  Records of Local Nature Reserves (LNR) 0 0 0 0 0 1

8.8  Records of World Heritage Sites 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.9  Records of Environmentally Sensitive Areas 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Section 8: Designated Environmentally Sensitive 
Sites

On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
2000

8.10  Records of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.11  Records of National Parks 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.12  Records of Nitrate Sensitive Areas 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.13  Records of Nitrate Vulnerable Zones 1 0 0 0 0 0

8.14  Records of Green Belt land 0 1 0 1 1 3

Section 9: Natural Hazards

9.1  Maximum risk of natural ground subsidence Moderate

9.1.1  Maximum Shrink-Swell hazard rating identified on the study 
site

Moderate

9.1.2  Maximum Landslides hazard rating identified on the study 
site

Very Low

9.1.3  Maximum Soluble Rocks hazard rating identified on the 
study site

Negligible

9.1.4  Maximum Compressible Ground hazard rating identified on 
the study site

Negligible

9.1.5  Maximum Collapsible Rocks hazard rating identified on the 
study site

Very Low

9.1.6  Maximum Running Sand hazard rating identified on the 
study site

Negligible

9.2  Radon

9.2.1  Is the property in a Radon Affected Area as defined by the 
Health Protection Agency (HPA) and if so what percentage of 
homes are above the Action Level?

The site is not in a Radon Affected Area, as less than 1% of properties 
are above the Action Level.

9.2.2  Is the property in an area where Radon Protection are 
required for new properties or extensions to existing ones as 
described in publication BR211 by the Building Research 
Establishment?

No radon protective measures are necessary.

Section 10: Mining

10.1  Coal mining areas within 75m of the study site None identified

10.2  Non-Coal Mining areas within 50m of the study site boundary Identified

10.3  Brine affected areas within 75m of the study site None identified
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Using this report
The following report is designed by Environmental Consultants for Environmental Professionals bringing together  
the most up-to-date market leading environmental data. This report is provided under and subject to the Terms & 
Conditions agreed between Groundsure and the Client. The document contains the following sections:

1. Historical Industrial Sites
Provides information on past land uses that may pose a risk to the study site in terms of potential contamination 
from activities or processes. Potentially Infilled Land features are also included. This search is conducted using radii  
of up to 500m.

2. Environmental Permits, Incidents and Registers
Provides information on Regulated Industrial Activities and Pollution Incidents as recorded by Regulatory Authorit-
ies, and sites determined as Contaminated Land. This search is conducted using radii up to 500m.

3. Landfills and Other Waste Sites
Provides information on landfills and other waste sites that may pose a risk to the study site. This search is conduc -
ted using radii up to 1500m.

4. Current Land Uses
Provides information on current land uses that may pose a risk to the study site in terms of potential contamination 
from activities or processes. These searches are conducted using radii of up to 500m. This includes information on 
potentially contaminative industrial sites, petrol stations and fuel sites as well as high pressure gas pipelines and un-
derground electricity transmission lines. 

5. Geology
Provides information on artificial and superficial deposits and bedrock beneath the study site. 

6. Hydrogeology and Hydrology
Provides information on productive strata within the bedrock and superficial geological layers, abstraction licences, 
Source Protection Zones (SPZs) and river quality. These searches are conducted using radii of up to 2000m.

7. Flooding
Provides information on river and coastal flooding,  flood defences,  flood storage areas and groundwater flood 
areas. This search is conducted using radii of up to 250m.

8. Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites 
Provides information on the Sites of  Special  Scientific Interest (SSSI),  National Nature Reserves (NNR),  Special 
Areas of Conservation (SAC), Special Protection Areas (SPA), Ramsar sites, Local Nature Reserves (LNR), Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), National Parks (NP), Environmentally Sensitive Areas, Nitrate Sensitive Areas, 
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones and World Heritage Sites and Scheduled Ancient Woodland. These searches are conduc-
ted using radii of up to 2000m. 

9. Natural Hazards
Provides information on a range of natural hazards that may pose a risk to the study site. These factors include nat -
ural ground subsidence and radon..

10. Mining
Provides information on areas of coal and non-coal mining and brine affected areas.

11. Contacts
This section of the report provides contact points for statutory bodies and data providers that may be able to 
provide further information on issues raised within this report. Alternatively, Groundsure provide a free Technical  
Helpline (08444 159000) for further information and guidance.

Note: Maps
Only certain features are placed on the maps within the report. All features represented on maps found within this 
search are given an identification number. This number identifies the feature on the mapping and correlates it to 
the additional information provided below. This identification number precedes all other information and takes the 
following format -Id: 1, Id: 2, etc. Where numerous features on the same map are in such close proximity that the  
numbers would obscure each other a letter identifier is used instead to represent the features. (e.g. Three features  
which overlap may be given the identifier “A” on the map and would be identified separately as features 1A, 3A, 10A 
on the data tables provided). 
Where a feature is reported in the data tables to a distance greater than the map area, it is noted in the data table 
as “Not Shown”. 
All distances given in this report are in Metres (m). Directions are given as compass headings such as N: North, E:  
East, NE: North East from the nearest point of the study site boundary.
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1. Historical Land Use
NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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1. Historical Industrial Sites
1.1 Potentially Contaminative Uses identified from 1:10,000 scale Mapping

The systematic analysis  of  data extracted from standard 1:10,560 and 1:10,000 scale historical  maps 
provides the following information:

Records of sites with a potentially contaminative past land use within 500m of the search boundary: 10

ID Distance [m] Direction Use Date

1 119 NW Unspecified Tank 1990

2 169 NW Smithy 1895

3A 188 NW Smithy 1898

4A 188 NW Smithy 1898

5A 188 NW Smithy 1899

6A 190 NW Smithy 1912

7A 190 NW Smithy 1920

8 459 NW Fire Station 1990

9B 493 N Unspecified Pits 1898

10B 493 N Unspecified Pits 1898

1.2 Additional Information – Historical Tank Database

The systematic analysis of data extracted from High Detailed 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical maps 
provides the following information.

Records of historical tanks within 500m of the search boundary: 11

ID Distance (m) Direction Use Date

11C 369 NW Gas Works 1879

12C 375 NW Unspecified Tank 1898

13C 375 NW Gasometer 1879

14C 376 NW Unspecified Tank 1898

15 384 SE Unspecified Tank 1879

16D 403 SE Unspecified Tank 1992

17D 403 SE Unspecified Tank 1982

18D 404 SE Unspecified Tank 1970

19 415 SE Unspecified Tank 1879

20E 445 S Unspecified Tank 1992

21E 450 S Unspecified Tank 1992
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1.3 Additional Information – Historical Energy Features Database

The systematic analysis of data extracted from High Detailed 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical maps 
provides the following information.

Records of historical energy features within 500m of the search boundary: 37

ID Distance (m) Direction Use Date

22F 244 E Electricity Substation 1982

23F 244 E Electricity Substation 1987

24F 245 E Electricity Substation 1993

25F 245 E Electricity Substation 1991

26G 312 SE Electricity Substation 1992

27G 312 SE Electricity Substation 1982

28G 313 SE Electricity Substation 1970

29H 319 SE Electricity Substation 1982

30H 319 SE Electricity Substation 1992

31H 320 SE Electricity Substation 1970

32I 364 NW Electricity Substation 1996

33C 369 NW Gas Works 1879

34I 372 NW Electricity Substation 1980

35I 373 NW Electricity Substation 1971

36C 375 NW Gasometer 1879

37J 379 NW Electricity Substation 1980

38J 379 NW Electricity Substation 1971

39J 384 NW Electricity Substation 1996

40K 419 NE Electricity Substation 1969

41K 419 NE Electricity Substation 1982

42K 419 NE Electricity Substation 1978

43L 423 N Electricity Substation 1993

44L 424 N Electricity Substation 1991

45L 424 N Electricity Substation 1969

46L 425 N Electricity Substation 1982

47L 425 N Electricity Substation 1987

48L 425 N Electricity Substation 1978

49M 439 W Electricity Substation 1980

50M 441 W Electricity Substation 1996

51N 478 NE Electricity Substation 1991

52O 479 W Electricity Substation 1980

53N 479 NE Electricity Substation 1993

54N 479 NE Electricity Substation 1969

55O 480 W Electricity Substation 1996

56N 480 NE Electricity Substation 1987

57N 480 NE Electricity Substation 1978

58N 480 NE Electricity Substation 1982
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1.4 Additional Information – Historical Petrol and Fuel Site Database

The systematic analysis of data extracted from High Detailed 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical maps 
provides the following information.

Records of historical petrol stations and fuel sites within 500m of the search boundary: 0

Database searched and no data found.

1.5 Additional Information – Historical Garage and Motor Vehicle Repair Database

The systematic analysis of data extracted from High Detailed 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical maps 
provides the following information.

Records of historical garage and motor vehicle repair sites within 500m of the search boundary: 5

ID Distance (m) Direction Use Date

59P 170 NW Garage 1958

60P 170 NW Garage 1958

61P 170 NW Garage 1971

62P 170 NW Garage 1996

63P 170 NW Garage 1980

1.6 Historical military sites

Certain military  installations  were  not  noted on historic  mapping for  security  reasons.  Whilst  not  all  
military land is necessarily of concern, Groundsure has researched and digitised a number of Ordnance 
Factories and other military industrial features (e.g. Ordnance Depots, Munitions Testing Grounds) which 
may be of contaminative concern.  This research was drawn from a number of different sources,  and 
should  not  be  regarded  as  a  definitive  or  exhaustive  database  of  potentially  contaminative  military  
installations. The boundaries of sites within this database have been estimated from the best evidence  
available to Groundsure at the time of compilation. 

Records of historical military sites within 500m of the search boundary: 0

Database searched and no data found.

1.7 Potentially Infilled Land

Records of Potentially Infilled Features from 1:10,000 scale mapping within 500m of the study site: 30

The following Historical Potentially Infilled Features derived from the Historical Mapping information is 
provided by Groundsure:

ID Distance(m) Direction Use Date

64Q 64 NE Ponds 1935

65Q 64 NE Ponds 1938
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66Q 64 NE Ponds 1912

67Q 64 NE Ponds 1920

68Q 65 N Ponds 1895

69 144 SE Pool 1974

70R 288 W Fish Pond 1899

71R 289 W Fish Pond 1895

72R 291 W Fish Pond 1938

73S 291 W Fish Pond 1935

74S 291 W Fish Pond 1938

75R 291 W Fish Pond 1912

76R 291 W Fish Pond 1920

77R 293 W Fish Pond 1898

78R 293 W Fish Pond 1898

79S 295 W Pond 1973

80S 295 W Pond 1990

81S 295 W Pond 1960

82T 396 W Pond 1935

83T 396 W Pond 1938

84U 424 SW Pool 1992

85U 424 SW Pool 1968

86U 424 SW Pool 1959

87U 424 SW Pool 1974

88 491 N Ponds 1895

89B 493 N Unspecified Pits 1898

90B 493 N Unspecified Pits 1898

91V 494 W Fish Pond 1938

92V 494 W Fish Pond 1935

93V 496 W Fish Pond 1938
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2. Environmental Permits, 
Incidents and Registers Map

NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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2. Environmental Permits, 
Incidents and Registers
2.1 Industrial Sites Holding Licences and/or Authorisations

Searches  of  information  provided  by  the  Environment  Agency/Natural  Resources  Wales  and  Local  
Authorities reveal the following information:

2.1.1 Records of historic IPC Authorisations within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.2 Records of Part A(1) and IPPC Authorised Activities within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.3 Records of Red List Discharge Consents (potentially harmful discharges to controlled waters) within 
500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.4 Records of List 1 Dangerous Substances Inventory Sites within 500m of the study site:

0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.5 Records of List 2 Dangerous Substance Inventory Sites within 500m of the study site:

0

Database searched and no data found.
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2.1.6 Records of Part A(2) and Part B Activities and Enforcements within 500m of the study site: 

 2

The following Part A(2) and Part B Activities are represented as points on the Environmental Permits, 
Incidents and Registers Map:

ID
Distance 

(m)
Direction NGR Details

5 343 NW 513294
195253

Address: Bushey Exquisite Dry Cleaners, 
120-122 High Street, Bushey, 

Hertfordshire, WD23 3DE
Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Current Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Details
Comment: Record keeping, waste 

storage, machine maintenance

6 467 NW
513162
195276

Address: Clothes Care, 58 High Street, 
Bushey, Hertfordshire, WD23 3HE

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Surrendered
Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

2.1.7 Records of Category 3 or 4 Radioactive Substances Authorisations:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.8 Records of Licensed Discharge Consents within 500m of the study site:

 4

The  following  Licensed  Discharge  Consents  records  are  represented as  points  on  the  Environmental  
Permits, Incidents and Registers Map:

ID
Distance 

(m)
Direction NGR Details

1A 470 NE
513900
195400

Address: 15 Coldharbour Lane, Bushey, 15 
Coldharbour Lane, Bushey

Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES - 
SEWER STORM OVERFLOW - WATER 

COMPANY
Permit Number: TEMP.2331

Permit Version: 2

Receiving Water: Colne Brook
Status: VARIED UNDER EPR 2010

Issue date: 03/09/2010
Effective Date: 03-Sep-2010

Revocation Date: 

2A 470 NE
513900
195400

Address: 15 Coldharbour Lane, Bushey, 15 
Coldharbour Lane, Bushey

Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES - 
SEWER STORM OVERFLOW - WATER 

COMPANY
Permit Number: TEMP.2331

Permit Version: 1

Receiving Water: COLNE BROOK
Status: TEMPORARY CONSENTS (WATER 

ACT 1989, SECTION 113)
Issue date: 02/11/1989

Effective Date: 02-Nov-1989
Revocation Date: 02/09/2010

3B 474 W
513100
195100

Address: Kemp Place, Bushey, Kemp Place, 
Bushey

Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES - 
SEWER STORM OVERFLOW - WATER 

COMPANY
Permit Number: TEMP.2707

Permit Version: 1

Receiving Water: HARTSPRING BROOK
Status: TEMPORARY CONSENTS (WATER 

ACT 1989, SECTION 113)
Issue date: 02/11/1989

Effective Date: 02-Nov-1989
Revocation Date: 02/09/2010
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ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

4B 474 W
513100
195100

Address: Kemp Place, Bushey, Kemp Place, 
Bushey

Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES - 
SEWER STORM OVERFLOW - WATER 

COMPANY
Permit Number: TEMP.2707

Permit Version: 2

Receiving Water: Hartspring Brook
Status: SURRENDERED UNDER EPR 2010

Issue date: 03/09/2010
Effective Date: 03-Sep-2010

Revocation Date: 13/10/2015

2.1.9 Records of Water Industry Referrals (potentially harmful discharges to the public sewer) within 
500m of the study site:

0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.10 Records of Planning Hazardous Substance Consents and Enforcements within 500m of the study 
site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.2  Dangerous or Hazardous Sites

Records of COMAH & NIHHS sites within 500m of the study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.3 Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Recorded Pollution Incidents

2.3.1 Records of National Incidents Recording System, List 2 within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.3.2 Records of National Incidents Recording System, List 1 within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.
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2.4 Sites Determined as Contaminated Land under Part 2A EPA 1990

Records of sites determined as contaminated land under Section 78R of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 are there within 500m of the study site 0

Database searched and no data found.
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3. Landfill and Other Waste 
Sites Map

NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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3. Landfill and Other Waste 
Sites
3.1 Landfill Sites

3.1.1 Records from Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales landfill data within 1000m of the study 
site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

3.1.2 Records of Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales historic landfill sites within 1500m of the 
study site: 

 5

The following landfill  records  are represented as either points  or polygons on the Landfill  and Other 
Waste Sites map:

ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

Not 
shown

1124 W

Site Address: Lower Paddock Road 
Recreation Ground, Watford Heath, 

Hertfordshire
Waste Licence: -
Site Reference: -

Waste Type: -
Environmental Permitting Regulations 

(Waste) Reference: -

Licence Issue: 
Licence Surrendered: 

Licence Holder Address: -
Operator: -

Licence Holder: -
First Recorded: -
Last Recorded: -

Not 
shown

1166 E

Site Address: Sparrows Herne Hall, 
Bushey, Hertfordshire

Waste Licence: -
Site Reference: HCC/071

Waste Type: Inert
Environmental Permitting Regulations 

(Waste) Reference: -

Licence Issue: 
Licence Surrendered: 

Licence Holder Address: -
Operator: -

Licence Holder: A Gavin
First Recorded: 24-May-1955

Last Recorded: -

Not 
shown

1288 SW

Site Address: Auburn Mere, Woodlands, 
Oxhey Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire

Waste Licence: -
Site Reference: Exempt 9622/0116/3310, 

1900/0057
Waste Type: -

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Reference: -

Licence Issue: 
Licence Surrendered: 

Licence Holder Address: -
Operator: -

Licence Holder: Aubern Mere Residential 
Care Home

First Recorded: 07-Apr-1997
Last Recorded: -

Not 
shown 1340 SW

Site Address: Oxhey Lane, Watford, 
Hertfordshire

Waste Licence: -
Site Reference: HCC/005

Waste Type: Inert
Environmental Permitting Regulations 

(Waste) Reference: -

Licence Issue: 
Licence Surrendered: 

Licence Holder Address: -
Operator: -

Licence Holder: S J Simmons
First Recorded: 17-Aug-1939
Last Recorded: 31-Dec-1957

Not 1351 N Site Address: Bushey Grange Farm, Licence Issue: 
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ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

shown

Bushey, Hertfordshire
Waste Licence: -

Site Reference: HCC/149
Waste Type: Inert

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Reference: -

Licence Surrendered: 
Licence Holder Address: -

Operator: -
Licence Holder: Royal Masonic Institution 

for Boys
First Recorded: 07-Feb-1966
Last Recorded: 31-Jan-1973

3.1.3 Records of BGS/DoE non-operational landfill sites within 1500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

3.1.4 Records of Landfills from Local Authority and Historical Mapping Records within 1500m of the study 
site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

3.2 Other Waste Sites

3.2.1 Records of waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites within 500m of the study site: 

 0

Database searched and no data found.

3.2.2 Records of Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales licensed waste sites within 1500m of the 
study site: 

 7

The following waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites records are represented as points on the Landfill  
and Other Waste Sites map:

ID
Distance 

(m)
Direction NGR Details

Not 
shown

1224 NE
514555
195800

Site Address: Unit 8 S Rossway Farm 
Trading Est, Rossway Drive, Bushey, 

Hertfordshire, WD23 3RY
Type: Metal Recycling Site (mixed MRS's)

Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 

(Waste) Licence Number: JAP006
EPR reference: EA/EPR/DP3496LP/A001

Operator: Japanese Auto Salvage Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 80699

Annual Tonnage: 2499.0

Issue Date: 10/08/2005
Effective Date: -

Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -

Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Expired

Site Name: Japanese Autos, Rossway Farm
Correspondence Address: -
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ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

Not 
shown

1247 NE 514500
195900

Site Address: Mr. Graham Snell, Rossway 
Farm, Rossway Drive, Little Bushey Lane, 

Bushey, Hertfordshire, WD2 3RY
Type: Metal Recycling Site (Vehicle 

Dismantler)
Size: >= 25000 tonnes < 75000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 

(Waste) Licence Number: TOW001
EPR reference: EA/EPR/CP3891NQ/S002

Operator: Towerscence Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 80270

Annual Tonnage: 30000.0

Issue Date: 27/07/1993
Effective Date: -

Modified: -
Surrendered Date: 30/04/1994

Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -

Status: Surrendered
Site Name: Rossway Drive, Bushey

Correspondence Address: -

Not 
shown

1287 NE
514607
195836

Site Address: Unit 6 Rossway Ind Estate, 
Rossway Drive, Bushey, Watford, 

Hertfordshire, WD23 3RY
Type: Metal Recycling Site (Vehicle 

Dismantler)
Size: < 25000 tonnes

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: DEA004

EPR reference: EA/EPR/YP3497NB/A001
Operator: Dealergem Ltd

Waste Management licence No: 80686
Annual Tonnage: 2499.0

Issue Date: 17/05/2005
Effective Date: -

Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -

Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Revoked

Site Name: Dealergem Bushey
Correspondence Address: -

Not 
shown

1295 NE 514626
195824

Site Address: Unit 8 H Rossway Drive, 
Little Bushey Lane, Bushey, Watford, 

Hertfordshire, WD23 3RY
Type: Metal Recycling Site (Vehicle 

Dismantler)
Size: < 25000 tonnes

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: SAV002

EPR reference: EA/EPR/RP3997NM/A001
Operator: Rossway Recovery Ltd

Waste Management licence No: 80656
Annual Tonnage: 1500.0

Issue Date: 17/05/2005
Effective Date: -

Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -

Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Revoked

Site Name: Rossway Bushey
Correspondence Address: -

Not 
shown

1323 NE
514606
195895

Site Address: Unit 4 G Rossway Drive, 
Little Bushey Lane, Bushey, Hertfordshire, 

WD23 3RY
Type: Metal Recycling Site (Vehicle 

Dismantler)
Size: < 25000 tonnes

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: SNE001

EPR reference: EA/EPR/JP3897NA/A001
Operator: Snell Graham John

Waste Management licence No: 80698
Annual Tonnage: 1000.0

Issue Date: 23/05/2005
Effective Date: -

Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -

Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -

Status: Issued
Site Name: Scavengers Car Breakers

Correspondence Address: -

Not 
shown

1346 NE 514673
195846

Site Address: A McBride, Rossway Farm, 
Rossway Drive, Bushey, Hertfordshire, 

WD23 3RX
Type: Metal Recycling Site (Vehicle 

Dismantler)
Size: < 25000 tonnes

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: MCB001

EPR reference: EA/EPR/CP3291NF/A001
Operator: McBride Andrew Thomas

Waste Management licence No: 80272
Annual Tonnage: 30000.0

Issue Date: 30/12/1994
Effective Date: -

Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -

Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -

Status: Issued
Site Name: Rossway Farm (conoisseur), 

Bushey
Correspondence Address: -

Not 
shown

1360 NE 514640
195911

Site Address: Unit 4g Rossway Drive, Little 
Bushey Lane, Bushey, Hertfordshire, 

WD23 3RY
Type: Vehicle Depollution Facility <5000 

tps
Size: < 25000 tonnes

Issue Date: 01/11/2012
Effective Date: -

Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -

Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
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ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: BUS024

EPR reference: EA/EPR/LB3035RA/A001
Operator: Bushey Auto Repair Centre Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 104710

Annual Tonnage: 4999.0

Status: Revoked
Site Name: Bushey Auto Repair Centre

Correspondence Address: -
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4. Current Land Use Map
NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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4. Current Land Uses

4.1 Current Industrial Data

Records of potentially contaminative industrial sites within 250m of the study site: 5

The following records are represented as points on the Current Land Uses map.

ID
Distance 

(m)
Directio

n
Company NGR Address Activity Category

1 47 NW Electricity 
Sub Station

513546
195091

Hertfordshire, WD23 Electrical Features Infrastructure and 
Facilities

2 100 SE
Electricity 

Sub Station
513652
194956

Hertfordshire, WD23 Electrical Features
Infrastructure and 

Facilities

3 115 SE Gas Governor 
Station

513670
194951

Hertfordshire, WD23 Gas Features Infrastructure and 
Facilities

4 194 NW Kipling Autos
513461
195211

152, High Street, Bushey, 
Hertfordshire, WD23 3DH

Vehicle Repair, Testing 
and Servicing

Repair and Servicing

5 240 NW Electricity 
Sub Station

513374
195189

Hertfordshire, WD23 Electrical Features Infrastructure and 
Facilities

4.2 Petrol and Fuel Sites

Records of petrol or fuel sites within 500m of the study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.

4.3 National Grid High Voltage Underground Electricity Transmission Cables

This dataset identifies the high voltage electricity transmission lines running between generating power 
plants  and  electricity  substations.  The  dataset  does  not  include  the  electricity  distribution  network 
(smaller,  lower  voltage  cables  distributing  power  from  substations  to  the  local  user  network).  This 
information has been extracted from databases held by National Grid and is provided for information only 
with no guarantee as to its completeness or accuracy. National Grid do not offer any warranty as to the  
accuracy of the available data and are excluded from any liability for any such inaccuracies or errors.

Records of National Grid high voltage underground electricity transmission cables within 500m of the 
study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.
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4.4 National Grid High Pressure Gas Transmission Pipelines

This dataset identifies high-pressure,  large diameter pipelines which carry gas between gas terminals,  
power stations, compressors and storage facilities. The dataset does not include the Local Transmission 
System (LTS) which supplies gas directly into homes and businesses. This information has been extracted 
from databases held by National Grid and is provided for information only with no guarantee as to its 
completeness or accuracy. National Grid do not offer any warranty as to the accuracy of the available  
data and are excluded from any liability for any such inaccuracies or errors.

Records of National Grid high pressure gas transmission pipelines within 500m of the study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.
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5. Geology
5.1 Artificial Ground and Made Ground

Database searched and no data found.

The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.

5.2 Superficial Ground and Drift Geology 

Database searched and no data found.

The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.

5.3 Bedrock and Solid Geology 

The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.

Lex Code Description Rock Type

LC-XCZS LONDON CLAY FORMATION CLAY, SILT AND SAND

(Derived from the BGS 1:50,000 Digital Geological Map of Great Britain)
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6 Hydrogeology and Hydrology
6a. Aquifer Within Superficial 
Geology

NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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6b. Aquifer Within Bedrock 
Geology and Abstraction 
Licences

NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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6c. Hydrogeology – Source 
Protection Zones and Potable 
Water Abstraction Licences
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W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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6d. Hydrogeology – Source 
Protection Zones within confined 
aquifer

NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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6e. Hydrology – Watercourse 
Network and River Quality
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SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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6.Hydrogeology and Hydrology
6.1 Aquifer within Superficial Deposits

Records of strata classification within the superficial geology at or in proximity to the property Yes

From 1 April 2010, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales's Groundwater Protection Policy 
has been using aquifer designations consistent with the Water Framework Directive. For further details on 
the designation and interpretation of this information, please refer to the Groundsure Enviro Insight User 
Guide.

The following aquifer records are shown on the Aquifer within Superficial Geology Map (6a):

ID
Distanc

e (m)
Direction Designation Description

1 366 S Secondary A
Permeable layers capable of supporting water supplies at a local rather than 

strategic scale, and in some cases forming an important source of base flow to rivers. 
These are generally aquifers formerly classified as minor aquifers

6.2 Aquifer within Bedrock Deposits

Records of strata classification within the bedrock geology at or in proximity to the property Yes

From 1 April 2010, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales's Groundwater Protection Policy 
has been using aquifer designations consistent with the Water Framework Directive. For further details on 
the designation and interpretation of this information, please refer to the Groundsure Enviro Insight User 
Guide.

The following aquifer records are shown on the Aquifer within Bedrock Geology Map (6b):

ID Distanc
e (m)

Direction Designation Description

2 0 On Site Unproductive
These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible 

significance for water supply or river base flow

3 31 S Unproductive These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible 
significance for water supply or river base flow
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6.3 Groundwater Abstraction Licences

Groundwater Abstraction Licences within 2000m of the study site Identified

The following Abstraction Licences records are represented as points, lines and regions on the Aquifer 
within Bedrock Geology Map (6b):

ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

Not 
show

n
1601 SE 514300

193600

Status: Historical
Licence No: 28/39/28/0542

Details: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Direct Source: THAMES GROUNDWATER
Point: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB

Data Type: Point
Name: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB LTD

Annual Volume (m³): -
Max Daily Volume (m³): -
Original Application No: -

Original Start Date: 07/05/1998
Expiry Date: 31/10/2004

Issue No: 100
Version Start Date: 07/05/1998

Version End Date: 

Not 
show

n
1624 SE

514350
193600

Status: Historical
Licence No: 28/39/28/0602

Details: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Direct Source: THAMES GROUNDWATER
Point: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB- 

BOREHOLE
Data Type: Point

Name: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB 
(MEMBERS) LIMITED

Annual Volume (m³): 40000
Max Daily Volume (m³): 600

Original Application No: -
Original Start Date: 31/01/2006

Expiry Date: 31/03/2014
Issue No: 1

Version Start Date: 31/01/2006
Version End Date: 

Not 
show

n
1625 SE

514348
193598

Status: Historical
Licence No: 28/39/28/0602

Details: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Direct Source: THAMES GROUNDWATER
Point: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB- 

BOREHOLE
Data Type: Point

Name: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB 
(MEMBERS) LIMITED

Annual Volume (m³): 40000
Max Daily Volume (m³): 600

Original Application No: -
Original Start Date: 31/01/2006

Expiry Date: 31/03/2014
Issue No: 1

Version Start Date: 31/01/2006
Version End Date: 

Not 
show

n
1625 SE

514348
193598

Status: Active
Licence No: 28/39/28/0602/R01
Details: Spray Irrigation - Direct

Direct Source: THAMES GROUNDWATER
Point: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB- 

BOREHOLE
Data Type: Point

Name: HARTSBOURNE COUNTRY CLUB 
(MEMBERS) LIMITED

Annual Volume (m³): 40000
Max Daily Volume (m³): 600

Original Application No: -
Original Start Date: 01/04/2014

Expiry Date: 31/03/2026
Issue No: 1

Version Start Date: 01/04/2014
Version End Date: 

Not 
show

n
1740 NW

512000
195800

Status: Active
Licence No: 28/39/28/0336

Details: Potable Water Supply - Direct
Direct Source: THAMES GROUNDWATER

Point: BUSHEY PUMPING STATION
Data Type: Point

Name: Affinity Water Limited

Annual Volume (m³): 4.32606e+007
Max Daily Volume (m³): 286404

Original Application No: -
Original Start Date: 12/06/1967

Expiry Date: -
Issue No: 102

Version Start Date: 14/11/2012
Version End Date: 

6.4 Surface Water Abstraction Licences

Surface Water Abstraction Licences within 2000m of the study site None identified

Database searched and no data found.
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6.5 Potable Water Abstraction Licences

Potable Water Abstraction Licences within 2000m of the study site Identified

The following Potable Water Abstraction Licences records are represented as points, lines and regions on 
the SPZ and Potable Water Abstraction Licences Map (6c):

ID Distanc
e (m)

Direction NGR Details

Not 
shown

1740 NW 512000
195800

Status: Active
Licence No: 28/39/28/0336

Details: Potable Water Supply - Direct
Direct Source: THAMES GROUNDWATER

Point: BUSHEY PUMPING STATION
Data Type: Point

Name: Affinity Water Limited

Annual Volume (m³): 4.32606e+007
Max Daily Volume (m³): 286404

Original Application No: -
Original Start Date: 12/06/1967

Expiry Date: -
Issue No: 102

Version Start Date: 
Version End Date: 

6.6 Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones within 500m of the study site None identified

Database searched and no data found.

6.7 Source Protection Zones within Confined Aquifer

Source Protection Zones within the Confined Aquifer within 500m of the study site None identified

Historically, Source Protection Zone maps have been focused on regulation of activities which occur at or 
near the ground surface, such as prevention of point source pollution and bacterial contamination of 
water supplies. Sources in confined aquifers were often considered to be protected from these surface 
pressures due to the presence of a low permeability confining layer (e.g. glacial till, clay). The increased 
interest in subsurface activities such as onshore oil and gas exploration, ground source heating and 
cooling requires protection zones for confined sources to be marked on SPZ maps where this has not 
already been done.

Database searched and no data found.
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6.8 Groundwater Vulnerability and Soil Leaching Potential

Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales information on groundwater vulnerability and soil 
leaching potential within 500m of the study site Identified

Distance 
(m)

Direction Classification Soil Vulnerability Category Description

357 S
Minor Aquifer/High Leaching 

Potential HU

Soil information for urban areas and 
restored mineral workings. These 
soils are therefore assumed to be 

highly permeable in the absence of 
site-specific information.

384 S
Minor Aquifer/Low Leaching 

Potential L

Soils in which pollutants are unlikely 
to penetrate the soil layer because 
either water movement is largely 

horizontal, or they have the ability to 
attenuate diffuse pollutants.

6.9 River Quality

Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales information on river quality within 1500m of the study 
site None identified

6.9.1 Biological Quality:

Database searched and no data found.

6.9.2 Chemical Quality:

Database searched and no data found.

6.10 Ordnance Survey MasterMap Water Network

Ordnance Survey MasterMap Water Network entries within 500m of the study site

This  watercourse  information  is  provided  by  Ordnance  Survey  MasterMap  Water  Network.  The  data 
provides a detailed centre line following the curve of the waterway precisely, so all distances provided in 
the report should be understood as measurements to the centreline rather than a measurement to the 
nearest point of the watercourse. Underground watercourses are inferred from entry and exit points so 
caution is advised in using these to indicate precise locations of underground watercourses when planning 
site investigation and development.

The following Ordnance Survey MasterMap Water Network records are represented on the Hydrology 
Map (6e):

ID
Distance/
Direction

Name Type of Watercourse Additional Details

1 58 Not Specified Inland river not influenced Catchment Area: Thames
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ID Distance/
Direction

Name Type of Watercourse Additional Details

SW
by normal tidal action.

Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

4
58 

SW

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

2
80 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

5
80 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

3
85 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

6
85 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

4
106 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

7
106 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

5
173 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

8
173 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

6
270 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

9
270 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

7 275 

W

Not Specified Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
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ID Distance/
Direction

Name Type of Watercourse Additional Details

conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

8
275 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

10
275 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

11
275 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

9
279 

W

Not Specified Lake, loch or reservoir. Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 16.0

12
279 

W

Not Specified Lake, loch or reservoir. Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 16.0

10
290 

W

Not Specified Lake, loch or reservoir. Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 16.0

13
290 

W

Not Specified Lake, loch or reservoir. Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 16.0

11
301 

S

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

301 

S

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

12
305 

W

Not Specified Lake, loch or reservoir. Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 16.0

15
305 

W

Not Specified Lake, loch or reservoir. Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 16.0

13
312 

S

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided
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ID Distance/
Direction

Name Type of Watercourse Additional Details

Not 
shown

312 

S
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

14
368 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

368 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

15
369 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

369 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

16
370 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 3.3

Not 
shown

370 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 3.3

17
381 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 2.5

Not 
shown

381 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 2.5

18
384 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.4

Not 
shown

384 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.4

19
385 

W
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 6.5

20 385 Not Specified Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
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ID Distance/
Direction

Name Type of Watercourse Additional Details

W
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 6.8

21
385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

22
385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 3.3

23
385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 6.5

Not 
shown

385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 6.8

Not 
shown

385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 3.3

Not 
shown

385 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

24
386 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

386 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Underground
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

25
387 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 2.9

Not 
shown

387 

W

Not Specified Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
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Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 2.9

26
388 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.5

Not 
shown

388 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.5

27
403 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

403 

W

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

28
424 

W

Haydon Hill Pond

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.4

Not 
shown

424 

W

Haydon Hill Pond

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.4

29
464 

NE

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

30
464 

NE

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.3

Not 
shown

464 

NE

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

464 

NE

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.3

31
476 

NE

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 0.9

Not 
shown

476 

NE

Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 0.9
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32
488 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

488 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: Not provided
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

33
492 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.2

Not 
shown

492 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.2

34
497 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.2

Not 
shown

497 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): 1.2

35
499 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided

Not 
shown

499 

E
Not Specified

Inland river not influenced 
by normal tidal action.

Catchment Area: Thames
Relationship to Ground Level: On ground surface
Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal 
conditions)
Average Width in Watercourse Section (m): Not Provided
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6.11 Surface Water Features

Surface water features within 250m of the study site Identified

The following surface water records are not represented on mapping:

Distance (m) Direction

58 SW

85 W

173 W
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7a. Environment Agency/Natural 
Resources Wales Flood Map for 
Planning (from rivers and the sea)

NW N NE

W E

SW S
SE

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 
Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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7b. Environment Agency/Natural 
Resources Wales Risk of Flooding 
from Rivers and the Sea (RoFRaS) 
Map

NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.

Report Reference: GS-5618439
Client Reference: 1452_Uplift_Bushey

47



7 Flooding
7.1 River and Coastal Zone 2 Flooding

Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Zone 2 floodplain within 250m None identified

Environment Agency/Natural  Resources  Wales  Zone 2 floodplains  estimate the annual  probability  of 
flooding as between 1 in 1000 (0.1%) and 1 in 100 (1%) from rivers and between 1 in 1000 (0.1%) and 1 in 
200 (0.5%) from the sea. Any relevant data is represented on Map 7a – Flood Map for Planning:

Database searched and no data found.

7.2 River and Coastal Zone 3 Flooding

Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Zone 3 floodplain within 250m None identified

Zone 3 shows the extent of a river flood with a 1 in 100 (1%) or greater chance of occurring in any year or 
a sea flood with a 1 in 200 (0.5%) or greater chance of occurring in any year. Any relevant data is 
represented on Map 7a – Flood Map for Planning.

Database searched and no data found.

7.3 Risk of Flooding from Rivers and the Sea (RoFRaS) Flood Rating

Highest risk of flooding onsite Very Low

The Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales RoFRaS database provides an indication of river and 
coastal  flood  risk  at  a  national  level  on  a  50m  grid  with  the  flood  rating  at  the  centre  of  the  grid 
calculated and given above. The data considers the probability that the flood defences will overtop or 
breach by considering their location, type, condition and standard of protection.

RoFRaS data for the study site indicates the property is in an area with a Very Low (less than 1 in 1000) 
chance of flooding in any given year.

7.4 Flood Defences

Flood Defences within 250m of the study site None identified
Database searched and no data found.

7.5 Areas benefiting from Flood Defences

Areas benefiting from Flood Defences within 250m of the study site None identified
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7.6 Areas benefiting from Flood Storage

Areas used for Flood Storage within 250m of the study site None identified

7.7 Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility Areas

7.7.1 British Geological Survey groundwater flooding susceptibility areas within 50m of the boundary of 
the study site None identified

Notes: Groundwater flooding may either be associated with shallow unconsolidated sedimentary aquifers 
which  overlie  unproductive  aquifers  (Superficial  Deposits  Flooding),  or  with  unconfined  aquifers 
(Clearwater Flooding).

7.7.2 Highest susceptibility to groundwater flooding in the search area based on the underlying geological 
conditions

 Not Prone
The area is not considered to be prone to groundwater flooding based on rock type.

7.8 Groundwater Flooding Confidence Areas

British Geological Survey confidence rating in this result Not Applicable

Notes: Groundwater flooding is defined as the emergence of groundwater at the ground surface or the 
rising of groundwater into man-made ground under conditions where the normal range of groundwater 
levels is exceeded.

The confidence rating is on a threefold scale - Low, Moderate and High. This provides a relative indication 
of the BGS confidence in the accuracy of the susceptibility result for groundwater flooding. This is based 
on the amount and precision of the information used in the assessment. In areas with a relatively lower 
level of confidence the susceptibility result  should be treated with more caution.  In other  areas with  
higher levels of confidence the susceptibility result can be used with more confidence.
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8. Designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Sites Map

NW N NE

W E

SW S SE
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 

Ordnance Survey licence 100035207.
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8. Designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Sites
Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites within 2000m of the study site Identified

8.1 Records of Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) within 2000m of the study 
site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.2 Records of National Nature Reserves (NNR) within 2000m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.3 Records of Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) within 2000m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.4 Records of Special Protection Areas (SPA) within 2000m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.5 Records of Ramsar sites within 2000m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.
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8.6 Records of Ancient Woodland within 2000m of the study site: 

 1

The following records of Designated Ancient Woodland provided by Natural England/Natural Resources 
Wales are represented as polygons on the Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites Map:

ID Distance 
(m)

Direction Ancient Woodland Name Data Source

Not 
shown

1757 SW UNKNOWN Ancient Replanted Woodland

8.7 Records of Local Nature Reserves (LNR) within 2000m of the study site:

 1

The following Local Nature Reserve (LNR) records provided by Natural England/Natural Resources Wales 
are represented as polygons on the Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites Map:

ID Distance 
(m)

Direction LNR Name Data Source

Not 
shown

1906 E Hillfield Park Reservoir Natural England

8.8 Records of World Heritage Sites within 2000m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.9 Records of Environmentally Sensitive Areas within 2000m of the study site: 

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.10 Records of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) within 2000m of the 
study site: 

 0

Database searched and no data found.
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8.11 Records of National Parks (NP) within 2000m of the study site: 

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.12 Records of Nitrate Sensitive Areas within 2000m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

8.13 Records of Nitrate Vulnerable Zones within 2000m of the study site:

 1

The following Nitrate Vulnerable Zone records produced by DEFRA are represented as polygons on the 
Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites Map: 

ID
Distance 

(m) Direction NVZ Name Data Source

2 0 On Site Existing DEFRA

8.14 Records of Green Belt land within 2000m of the study site:

6

Green Belt data contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right [2015].

ID Distance Direction Green Belt Name Local Authority Name

4 21 SW London Area Greenbelt Hertsmere

5 493 W London Area Greenbelt Hertsmere

6 805 W London Area Greenbelt Watford District (B)

7 1289 SW London Area Greenbelt Three Rivers District

Not 
shown

1874 SE London Area Greenbelt Harrow London Boro

Not 
shown

1932 S London Area Greenbelt Hertsmere
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9. Natural Hazards Findings
9.1 Detailed BGS GeoSure Data

BGS GeoSure Data has been searched to 50m. The data is  included in tabular format.  If  you require 
further information on geology and ground stability, please obtain a  Groundsure Geo Insight, available 
from our website. The following information has been found:

9.1.1 Shrink Swell

Maximum Shrink-Swell** hazard rating identified on the study site Moderate

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented 
on mapping:

Hazard

Ground conditions predominantly high plasticity. Do not plant or remove trees or shrubs near to buildings without expert advice about 
their effect and management. For new build, consideration should be given to advice published by the National House Building Council 

(NHBC) and the Building Research Establishment (BRE). There is a probable increase in construction cost to reduce potential shrink-swell 
problems. For existing property, there is a probable increase in insurance risk during droughts or where vegetation with high moisture 

demands is present.

9.1.2 Landslides

Maximum Landslide* hazard rating identified on the study site Very Low

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented 
on mapping:

Hazard

Slope instability problems are unlikely to be present. No special actions required to avoid problems due to landslides. No special ground 
investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with landslides.

9.1.3 Soluble Rocks

Maximum Soluble Rocks* hazard rating identified on the study site Negligible

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented 
on mapping:

Hazard

Soluble rocks are present, but unlikely to cause problems except under exceptional conditions. No special actions required to avoid 
problems due to soluble rocks. No special ground investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are 

unlikely due to potential problems with soluble rocks.

* This indicates an automatically generated 50m buffer and site.
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9.1.4 Compressible Ground

Maximum Compressible Ground* hazard rating identified on the study site Negligible

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented 
on mapping:

Hazard

No indicators for compressible deposits identified. No special actions required to avoid problems due to compressible deposits. No special 
ground investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with 

compressible deposits.

9.1.5 Collapsible Rocks

Maximum Collapsible Rocks* hazard rating identified on the study site Very Low

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented 
on mapping:

Hazard

Deposits with potential to collapse when loaded and saturated are unlikely to be present. No special ground investigation required or 
increased construction costs or increased financial risk due to potential problems with collapsible deposits.

9.1.6 Running Sand

Maximum Running Sand** hazard rating identified on the study site Negligible

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented 
on mapping:

Hazard

No indicators for running sand identified. No special actions required to avoid problems due to running sand. No special ground 
investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with running 

sand.

* This indicates an automatically generated 50m buffer and site.
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9.2 Radon

9.2.1 Radon Affected Areas

Is the property in a Radon Affected Area as defined by the Health Protection Agency (HPA) and if so what
percentage of homes are above the Action Level? The site is not in a Radon Affected Area, as less than 1% 

of properties are above the Action Level.

The radon data in this report is supplied by the BGS/Public Health England and is the definitive map of 
Radon Affected Areas in Great Britain and Northern Ireland. The dataset was created using long-term 
radon measurements in over 479,000 homes across Great Britain and 23,000 homes across Northern 
Ireland, combined with geological data. The dataset is considered accurate to 50m to allow for the margin 
of error in geological lines, and the findings of this report supercede any answer given in the less accurate 
Indicative Atlas of Radon in Great Britain, which simplifies the data to give the highest risk within any 
given 1km grid square. As such, the radon atlas is considered indicative, whereas the data given in this  
report is considered definitive. 

9.2.2 Radon Protection

Is the property in an area where Radon Protection are required for new properties or extensions to 
existing
ones as described in publication BR211 by the Building Research Establishment?  No radon protective 

measures are necessary.
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10. Mining
10.1 Coal Mining

Coal mining areas within 75m of the study site None identified

Database searched and no data found.

10.2 Non-Coal Mining

Non-Coal Mining areas within 50m of the study site boundary Identified

The following non-coal mining information is provided by the BGS:

Distance 
(m)

Direction Name Commodity Assessment of likelihood

42.0 N Not available Chalk Small scale underground mining 
may have occurred; mine adits, 

shafts and tunnels may be 
present. Potential for localised 

difficult ground conditions are at a 
level where they should be 

considered

Past underground mine workings are unlikely. The rock types present in these areas are such that mineral 
veins may be present on which it is possible that mining has been undertaken and/or it is possible that  
small scale underground extraction of other materials may have occurred. All such occurrences are likely 
to be of localised extent and infrequent. It should be noted, however, that there is always the possibility 
of the existence of other sub-surface excavations, such as wells, cess pits, follies, air raid shelters/bunkers  
and other military structures etc. that could affect surface ground stability but which are outside the 
scope of this dataset. However, if in a coalfield area you should still  consider a Coal Authority mining  
search for the area of interest.

10.3 Brine Affected Areas 

Brine affected areas within 75m of the study site None identified
Guidance: No Guidance Required.
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Contact Details
Groundsure Helpline

Telephone: 08444 159 000
info@groundsure.com

British Geological Survey Enquiries
Kingsley Dunham Centre

Keyworth, Nottingham NG12 5GG
Tel: 0115 936 3143.
Fax: 0115 936 3276. 

Email: 
Web:www.bgs.ac.uk

BGS Geological Hazards Reports and general geological enquiries:
enquiries@bgs.ac.uk

Environment Agency
National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544

Rotherham, S60 1BY
Tel: 03708 506 506

Web: www.environment-agency.gov.uk
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Public Health England
Public information access office

Public Health England, Wellington House
133-155 Waterloo Road, London, SE1 8UG

www.gov.uk/phe
Email:enquiries@phe.gov.uk

Main switchboard: 020 7654 8000

The Coal Authority
200 Lichfield Lane

Mansfield
Notts NG18 4RG

Tel: 0345 7626 848
DX 716176 Mansfield 5 

www.coal.gov.uk 

Ordnance Survey
Adanac Drive, Southampton

SO16 0AS
Tel: 08456 050505

Local Authority
 Authority: Hertsmere Borough Council

 Phone: 020 8207 2277
 Web: http://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/

 Address: Civic Offices, Elstree Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire, 

Gemapping PLC
Virginia Villas, High Street, Hartley Witney,

Hampshire RG27 8NW
Tel: 01252 845444
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Standard Terms and Conditions
Groundsure's Terms and Conditions can be viewed online at this link:

https://www.groundsure.com/terms-and-conditions-may25-2018
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